



DEVELOPMENT FACILITATION TEAM (DFT) APPLICATIONS

Effective 12/15/2022

Please check the appropriate box(es) and refer to supplemental forms for submittal requirements. All fees must be paid at the time of application.							
MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATIO	NS	Extension of Infrastructu	re List or IIA <i>(Form S3)</i>				
□ Site Plan Administrative DFT (Forms P & P2)		PRE-APPLICATIONS					
□ Final EPC Sign-off for Master Development/Site PI	ans - EPC <i>(Form P2)</i>	□ Sketch Plat Review and Comment (Form S3)					
□ Amendment to Infrastructure List (<i>Form</i> S3)		□ Sketch Plan Review and	Comment (Form S3)				
□ Temporary Deferral of S/W (Form S3)			APPEAL				
Extension of IIA: Temp. Def. of S/W (Form S3)		Administrative Decision	(Form A)				
BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST			· · · ·				
APPLICATION INFORMATION							
Applicant/Owner:			Phone:				
Address:			Email:				
City:		State:	Zip:				
Professional/Agent (if any):			Phone:				
Address:			Email:				
City:		State:	Zip:				
Proprietary Interest in Site:		List <u>al</u> l owners:					
SITE INFORMATION (Accuracy of the existing lega	al description is crucia	al! Attach a separate sheet i	f necessary.)				
Lot or Tract No.:		Block:	Unit:				
Subdivision/Addition:	1	MRGCD Map No.:	UPC Code:				
Zone Atlas Page(s):	Existing Zoning:		Proposed Zoning				
# of Existing Lots:	# of Proposed Lots:		Total Area of Site (Acres):				
LOCATION OF PROPERTY BY STREETS	1						
Site Address/Street:	Between:		and:				
CASE HISTORY (List any current or prior project a	CASE HISTORY (List any current or prior project and case number(s) that may be relevant to your request.)						
I certify that the information have included here and sent in the required notice was completed true and accurate to the extent of my knowledge							
Signature:	sent in the required no	ace was complete, true, and	Date:				
Printed Name: //							

_ FINAL SIGN-OFF FOR MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLANS AND SITE PLANS – EPC

A Single PDF file of the complete application including all documents being submitted must be emailed to <u>PLNDRS@cabq.gov</u> prior to making a submittal. Zipped files or those over 9 MB cannot be delivered via email, in which case the PDF must be provided to City Staff using other online resources such as Dropbox or FTP. <u>The PDF shall be organized in the number order below.</u>

- _____1) DFT Application form completed, signed, and dated
- _____ 2) Form P2 with all the submittal items checked/marked
- _____ 3) Zone Atlas map with the entire site clearly outlined and labeled
- _____ 4) Site Plan and related drawings
- _____ 5) Infrastructure List, if require
- _____ 6) Copy of EPC Notice of Decision and letter explaining how each EPC condition has been met
- _____ 7) Letter of authorization from the property owner if application is submitted by an agent
- _____ 8) Solid Waste Department signature on Site Plan
- 9) Signed Form DRWS Drainage Report, Grading and Drainage Plan, and Water & Sewer Availability Statement filing information
- _____ 10) Approved Grading and Drainage Plan
- _____ 11) Copy of Site Plan with Fire Marshal's stamp, i.e. "Fire 1" plan (not required for Master Development Plans)





Architecture + Planning 888.456.5849 ktgy.com



302 Eighth Street NW Albuquerque, NM 87102 (505) 764-9801 Fax 842-5495 e-mail: cp@consensusplanning.com

Senior Resource Group **500 Stephens Avenue** Solana Beach, CA 92075

Bohannan 🔔 Huston 800.877.5332 www.bhinc.com

50



HARPER ROAD SENIOR LIVING

ALBUQUERQUE, NM # 2017-0235

SITE PLAN FOR SUBDIVISION **JANUARY 23, 2019**



DEVELOPMENT DATA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: TRACT A-2 PLAT OF TRACTS A-1 AND A-2 HOFFMANTOWN BAPTIST CHURCH SITE (A REPLAT OF TRACT A, HOFFMANTOWN BAPTIST CHURCH SITE AND TRACT B-2, YORBA LINDA SUBDIVISION) CONTAINING 14.0710 ACRES. ZONING: R1-C LAND USE: SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED

- PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR ACCESS:

 - ASPHALT TRAIL TO BE PROVIDED ALONG HARPER ROAD.

LOT SIZES: THE MINIMUM LOT SIZE IN HOFFMANTOWN ESTATES IS 7,000 SQUARE FEET WITH A MINIMUM LOT WIDTH OF 65 FEET. SETBACKS:

FRONT, MINIMUM: 15 FEET

REAR. MINIMUM: 15 FEET MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT ALLOWED: 26 FEET SPACES AND 2 DRIVEWAY SPACES.

GENERAL NOTES

- DEGREES
- TRACT 13 FOR VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS.
- 4. ALL INTERNAL SIDEWALKS SHALL BE 5' IN WIDTH.
- 5. PRIVATE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE BUILT BY CITY WORK ORDER.
- SECTION 5-7 (3) (4).
- MAINTENANCE
- ARROYOS LANDSCAPING & OPEN SPACE:
- PLANT MATERIALS AND SITE AMENITIES [14-16-5-2(I)(4)(B)]

 SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR LANDSCAPING ADJACENT TO ARROYO. 9. ALL STREET LIGHT FIXTURES AND SITE LIGHTING SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH IDO SECTION 5-8 OUTDOOR AND SITE LIGHTING. 10. RETAINING WALLS ALONG HARPER ROAD WILL BE TIERED AND NO HIGHER THAN 8 FOOT 11. A 10 FOOT ASPHALT TRAIL AND STREET TREES SHALL BE PROVIDED ALONG THE HARPER ROAD FRONTAGE (SEE SHEETS 3 & 4 FOR HARPER CROSS SECTIONS)

KEYED NOTES:

- 1. DIVIDED ENTRY WITH 52' INGRESS AND EGRESS LANES 2. VEHICULAR GATE AND PEDESTRIAN GATE
- 3. BANK PROTECTION SEE GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN SHEETS

SITE VICINITY



ZONE ATLAS PAGE E-20-Z

• PRIMARY VEHICULAR ACCESS IS FROM HARPER ROAD NE, AN EXISTING URBAN COLLECTOR. THE SUBDIVISION SHALL BE GATED, AND THE NEW ROADWAY SERVING THE SUBDIVISION SHALL BE PRIVATELY OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY A HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION. PEDESTRIAN ACCESS WILL BE PRIVATE, GATED ACCESS FROM HARPER ROAD NE. 5 FOOT SIDEWALKS TO BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION. A 10 FOOT

• TRANSIT ACCESS IS PROVIDED ON WYOMING BOULEVARD (ROUTE 98 & 31) AND VENTANA STREET (ROUTE 2).

SIDE, MINIMUM: 5 FEET; STREET SIDE OF CORNER LOTS: MINIMUM 10 FEET

BUILDING DESIGN: SINGLE-FAMILY SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING DESIGN REQUIREMENTS OF IDO SECTION 14-16-5-11(C) LOW-DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT PARKING REQUIREMENTS: DWELLING UNIT IN HOFFMANTOWN ESTATES WILL CONTAIN 3+ BEDROOMS. EACH DWELLING UNITS WILL CONTAIN 4 PARKING SPACES: 2 GARAGE

1. THE PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF IDO-14-16-5-2 SITE DESIGN AND SENSITIVE LANDS AND THE DPM UNLESS A WAIVER APPLIES. THE FOLLOWING WAIVERS WERE APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD AND THE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING COMMISSION: DPM SECTION 7-4(E) - PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES - WAIVER TO ALLOW A SIDEWALK ON ONE SIDE OF THE STREET AT THE PRIVATE ENTRYWAYS TO THE SUBDIVISION. DPM SECTION 7-2(C) - TEMPORARY SIDEWALK DEFERRAL - WAIVER TO DEFER THE INSTALLATION OF SIDEWALKS UNTIL EACH HOME CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED • DPM SECTION 7-4(A)(3) CONNECTIVITY - WAIVER TO ALLOW TWO BLOCKS WITHIN THE HOFFMANTOWN ESTATES SUBDIVISION TO EXCEED 600 FEET, THE MAXIMUM BLOCK LENGTH FOR A LOCAL STREET. AKADEMIA LOOP, THE PRIMARY LOCAL STREET WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION, IS 1,565 IN LENGTH • DPM SECTION 7-4(I)(2) STANDARD CENTERLINE RADIUS FOR A LOCAL ACCESS STREET OF 75 FEET WITH APPROVAL OF THE TRAFFIC ENGINEER. WAIVER TO THE CENTERLINE RADIUS AT FOUR CORNERS OF THE LOW-SPEED, PRIVATE THOROUGHFARE OF AKADEMIA LOOP, WHERE THE ROAD IS 90 DEGREES OR NEAR 90

• IDO SECTION 5-4(F)(2)(B) - RESIDENTIAL LOTS SHALL AVOID LAYOUTS WHERE THE REAR LOT LINE IS ADJACENT TO A COLLECTOR OR ARTERIAL STREET. WAIVER TO ALLOW FOR THE SEVEN LOTS ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE SUBDIVISION WITH REAR YARD LOT LINES ADJACENT TO HARPER ROAD, AN URBAN MINOR ARTERIAL. 2. TRACTS 1 -13 WILL BE OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION. TRACTS 1-11 FOR BEAUTIFICATION PURPOSES; TRACT 12 FOR THE ARROYO;

3. LANDSCAPING AND SIGNAGE WILL NOT INTERFERE WITH CLEAR SIGHT REQUIREMENTS. THEREFORE, SIGNS, WALLS, TREES, AND SHRUBBERY BETWEEN 3 AND 8 FEET TALL (AS MEASURED FROM THE GUTTER PAN) WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE IN THE AREA.

6. PERIMETER WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH IDO SECTIONS 5-7 (E) (3) WALL DESIGN. WHERE ADJACENT TO THE SOUTH PINO ARROYO, WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH IDO

7. ON SITE TRANSFORMERS SHALL HAVE A 5-FOOT CLEAR AREA ON THE SIDES AND REAR AND A 10-FOOT CLEAR AREA IN FRONT TO ALLOW FOR ACCESS AND

8. THE SITE PLAN SHALL COMPLY WITH IDO 14-16-5-2(i)(4) SITE DESIGN AND SENSITIVE LANDS - LANDSCAPING ADJACENT TO ARROYOS, AND THE FACILITY PLAN FOR

• DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE RESEEDED AND/OR PLANTED WITH LOW-WATER, LOW-MAINTENANCE, NATIVE, OR NATURALIZED PLANT MATERIALS [14-16-5-2(i)(4)(B)]. • LANDSCAPING ON LOTS ABUTTING ARROYOS SHALL BE PURSUANT TO 14-16-5(C)(4) - REQUIRED PLANT MATERIALS AND SITE AMENITIES [14-16-5-6(C)(4) - REQUIRED

PROJECT NUMBER: PR-2018-001560 Application Number: SI-2022-2414

Is an Infrastructure List required? () Yes () No If yes, then a set of approved DRC plans with a work order is required for any construction within Public Right-of-Way or for construction of public improvements

DFT SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL

Traffic Engineering, Transportation Division	Date
ABCWUA	Date
Parks and Recreation Department	Date
Hydrology	Date
Code Enforcement	Date
*Environmental Heath Department (conditional)	Date
Solid Waste Management	Date
Planning Department	Date

THE ESTATES AT ACADEMY **SITE PLAN - EPC**

NOTFOR CONSTRUCTION

PREPARED FOR: PULTE GROUP 7601 JEFFERSON ST. NE, STE. 320 ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

PREPARED BY: CONSENSUS PLANNING, INC. 302 EIGHTH STREET NW ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87102

BOHANNAN HUSTON 7500 JEFFERSON NE ALBUQUERQUE, NM



$\overline{\ }$	\sim
	• • • • •

TYPICAL ELEVATIONS

RETAINING WALLS

NOTE: **RETAINING WALL HEIGHT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 5-7** (F) RETAINING WALL STANDARDS.

PRIVACY WALL WITH VIEW FENCE

PERIMETER WALL

WALL NOTES:

1. ALL WALLS SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS CONTAINED IN THE IDO SECTION 5-7: WALLS AND FENCES RELATIVE TO HEIGHT, LOCATION, ARTICULATION AND ALIGNMENT, AND MATERIALS AND DESIGN.

2. A CONTINUOUS OVERHANG CAP WILL PROJECT A MINIMUM OF 2

INCHES FROM THE PUBLIC SIDE OF THE WALL. 3. PILASTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT INTERVALS OF NO GREATER THAN 20 FEET.

TYPICAL ELEVATIONS

- 1. THE DWELLING UNITS MAY BE 1 OR 2 STORIES. THE MAXIMUM HIEGHT SHALL BE 26
- FEET PER IDO TABLE 2-3-3 R-1 ZONE DISTRICT DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS SUMMARY. 2. PRIMARY FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE STUCCO. STONE MAY BE USED AS AN
- ACCENT MATERIAL.
- ROOFS MAY BE FLAT, PITCHED, OR A COMBINATION. WINDOWS SHALL BE RECESSED NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES AND / OR SHALL BE SURROUNDED BY A WINDOW CASING NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES WIDE, PER IDO SECTION 5-11(C)(2).
- FOR ANY SIDE-ACCESS GARAGE, ANY STREET FACING FACADE OF THE GARAGE SHALL BE ARTICULATED TO RESEMBLE THE FACADE OF THE PRIMARY BUILDING AND SHALL INCLUDE AT LEAST 5 FEET OF WINDOWS ALONG THE LENTH OF THE STREET-FACING FACADE OF THE GARAGE, PER IDO SECTION 5-11(C)(3)(a).

WALL SIGN

7601 JEFFERSON ST. NE, STE. 320 ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

CAPE ARC

02-23-2023

PREPARED BY: CONSENSUS PLANNING, INC. 302 EIGHTH STREET NW ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87102

BOHANNAN HUSTON

7500 JEFFERSON NE

ALBUQUERQUE, NM

THE ESTATES AT ACADEMY **DETAILS - EPC**

PREPARED FOR: PULTE GROUP

—15' MIN.—— - CMU GARDEN WALL PAD 2.33' MAX **RETAINING WALL**

WEST WALL SECTION NOT TO SCALE

SANTOLINA CHAMAECYPARISSUS, LAVENDER COTTON

TYPICAL FRONT YARD LANDSCAPE

GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES

IRRIGATION: IRRIGATION SYSTEM STANDARDS OUTLINED IN THE WATER CONSERVATION LANDSCAPING AND WATER WASTE ORDINANCE SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO. THE TREES WILL BE PROVIDED WITH (6) 2 GPH EMITTERS AND SHRUBS/ GROUNDCOVERS WILL BE PROVIDED WITH (2) 1 GPH EMITTERS.

RESPONSIBILITY OF MAINTENANCE: MAINTENANCE OF ALL PLANTING AND IRRIGATION, INCLUDING THOSE WITHIN THE PUBLIC R.O.W., SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNER DISTURBED AREAS : DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE RESEEDED OR PLANTED WITH LOW-WATER, LOW MAINTENANCE, NATIVE, OR NATURALIZED PLANT MATERIALS AND MAINTAINED BY THE HOA FOR THREE (3) YEARS.

(IDO-14-16-5-6(C)(4)(C) AND IN THE FACILITY PLAN FOR ARROYOS.

METHOD FOR COMPLYING WITH WATER CONSERVATION ORDINANCE: THE PLANT PALETTE IS PREDOMINANTLY COMPRISED OF PLANTS WITH LOW TO MEDIUM WATER USE REQUIREMENTS, THEREBY MINIMIZING IRRIGATION NEEDS WHILE ENSURING THE VIABILITY OF THE PLANTS.

PNM COORDINATION: COORDINATION WITH PNM'S NEW SERVICE DELIVERY DEPARTMENT IS NECESSARY REGARDING PROPOSED TREE LOCATION AND HEIGHT, SIGN LOCATION AND HEIGHT, AND LIGHTING HEIGHT IN ORDER TO ENSURE SUFFICIENT SAFETY CLEARANCES.

SCREENING WILL BE DESIGNED TO ALLOW FOR ACCESS TO ELECTRIC UTILITIES. IT IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE CLEARANCE OF TEN FEET IN FRONT AND AT LEAST 5 FEET ON THE REMAINING THREE SIDES SURROUNDING ALL GROUND-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT FOR SAFE OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR PURPOSES.

CLEAR SIGHT DISTANCE: LANDSCAPING AND SIGNAGE WILL NOT INTERFERE WITH CLEAR SIGHT REQUIREMENTS. THEREFORE, SIGNS, WALLS, TREES, AND SHRUBBERY BETWEEN 3 AND 8 FEET TALL (AS MEASURED FROM THE GUTTER PAN) WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE IN THE AREA. SHREDDED BARK MULCH AT TREES: SHREDDED BARK MULCH WILL BE PROVIDED BENEATH THE ENTIRE TREE CANOPY FOR ALL NEW TREES IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. PROVIDE 3' DIAMETER

CIRCLE.

STREET TREES: STREET TREE REQUIREMENTS ARE BASED ON AN AVERAGE SPACING OF 22' O.C. / HARPER ROAD NE STREET FRONTAGE = 900' NUMBER OF TREES REQUIRED: 36 / NUMBER OF TREES PROVIDED: 36

PLANT SCHEDULE

•

REES	<u>QTY</u>	BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME	INSTALL SIZE	MATURE WIDTH	WTER USE
	8	Pistacia chinensis / Chinese Pistache	2" Cal. B&B	35` x 25`	Medium
}	25	Pyrus calleryana 'Autumn Blaze' / Autumn Blaze Callery Pear	2" Cal. B&B	35` x 25`	Medium
\bigcirc	14	Ulmus carpinifolia x parvifolia 'Frontier' / Frontier Elm	2" Cal. B&B	35` x 25`	Medium
\rangle	43	Ulmus davidiana japonica 'JFS-Bieberich' / Emerald Sunshine ${ m I\!R}$ Elm	2" Cal. B&B	25` X 25`	Medium
HRUBS	<u>QTY</u>	BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME	INSTALL SIZE	MATURE SIZE	WATER USE
E:3	35	Achillea millefolium 'Paprika' / Paprika Common Yarrow	1 gal.	2` x 2`	Medium
50000000000000000000000000000000000000	36	Artemisia filifolia / Sand Sagebrush	5 gal.	3`x 5`	Low
	16	Atriplex canescens / Fourwing Saltbush	5 gal.	6` x 8`	Low
	70	Calamagrostis x acutiflora 'Karl Foerster' / Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass	5 gal.	3` x 2`	Medium
\bigcirc	33	Caryopteris x clandonensis 'Dark Knight' / Dark Knight Bluebeard	5 gal.	3`x 5`	Low
\odot	17	Chrysothamnus nauseosus / Rubber Rabbitbrush	5 gal.	5` x 5`	Low
₩	29	Dasylirion wheeleri / Grey Desert Spoon	5 gal.	5` x 4`	Low
\bigcirc	15	Ericameria Iaricifolia 'Aguirre' / Aguirre Turpentine Bush	5 gal.	3` x 4`	Low
$\bigcirc \bigcirc$	14	Fallugia paradoxa / Apache Plume	5` Ht.	4` x 5`	Low
$\textcircled{\bullet}$	90	Nepeta x faassenii 'Walker's Low' / Walker's Low Catmint	1 gal.	1` x 2`	Low
,	28	Penstemon pseudospectabilis / Desert Beardtongue	1 gal.	3` x 3`	Low
\bigcirc	14	Purshia mexicana / Mexican Cliffrose	5 gal.	6` x 6`	Low
*	39	Yucca glauca / Soapweed	5 gal.	3` x 3`	Low

SHRUB PLANTING

ARROYO LANDSCAPE: LANDSCAPE ADJACENT TO THE ARROYO SHALL CONSIST OF LOW MAINTENANCE, NATIVE PLANTS CHOSEN FROM THE ALBUQUERQUE PLANT PALETTE

A. THE WATER RETENTION BASIN SHALL BE TWICE THE B. THE EDGES OF THE WATER RETENTION BASIN SHALL BE SMOOTHLY FORMED WITH NO OBTRUSIVE EDGES. REMOVE ROPE AND BURLAP AFTER PLANTING.

> -PLANT TREE ROOT COLLAR 1"-2" ABOVE FINISH GRADE - 4" WATER RETENTION BASIN - 3" LAYER OF ROCK MULCH - SEE PLANTING PLAN - SPECIFIED PLANTING MIX - WATER AND TAMP TO REMOVE AIR POCKETS ROOTBALL

THE ESTATES AT ACADEMY LANDSCAPE PLAN

PREPARED FOR: PULTE GROUP 7601 JEFFERSON ST. NE, STE. 320 ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

PREPARED BY: CONSENSUS PLANNING, INC. **302 EIGHTH STREET NW** ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87102

BOHANNAN HUSTON 7500 JEFFERSON NE ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

DATE: 02/20/2023 SHEET 3 OF 12

THE ESTATES AT ACADEMY HARPER CROSS SECTIONS

PREPARED FOR: PULTE GROUP 7601 JEFFERSON ST. NE, STE. 320 ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

PREPARED BY: CONSENSUS PLANNING, INC. 302 EIGHTH STREET NW ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87102

BOHANNAN HUSTON 7500 JEFFERSON STREET NE ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

DATE: 2/23/2023 SHEET 4 OF 11

19+07.68 G

THE ESTATES AT ACADEMY HARPER CROSS SECTIONS

PREPARED FOR: PULTE GROUP 7601 JEFFERSON ST. NE, STE. 320 ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

PREPARED BY: CONSENSUS PLANNING, INC. 302 EIGHTH STREET NW ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87102

BOHANNAN HUSTON 7500 JEFFERSON STREET NE ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

DATE: 2/23/2023 SHEET 5 OF 11

STREET SLOPE

DIRECTION OF FLOW

TW=FINISHED GRADE ELEVATION AT TOP OF RETAINING WALL BW=FINISHED GRADE ELEVATION AT BOTTOM OF RETAINING WALL TYPICAL RETAINING WALL NOMENCLATURE

NOT TO SCALE (RETAINING HEIGHT IS TAKEN TO BE DIFFERENCE IN FINISHED GRADES ON LEFT AND RIGHT SIDE OF WALL.)

HEIGHT IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY COMPREHENSIVE ZONING CODE, SECTION 14-16-3-19, GENERAL HEIGHT AND DESIGN REGULATIONS FOR WALLS, FENCES, AND RETAINING WALLS.

TEMPORARY DESILTATION SECTION A-A NOT TO SCALE

TEMPORARY DESILTATION SECTION B-B NOT TO SCALE

GENERAL NOTES									٦
1. ALL WORK DETAILED ON THESE PLANS AND PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL E THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS AND THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. WHERE APPLIC, WORKS STANDARDS SHALL APPLY.			an	6	ic.com	7.5332			
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ABIDE BY ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL LAWS, RULES AND F CONSTRUCTION OF THESE IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING EPA REQUIREMENTS WITH RESPECT			Č	S	w.bhin	00.877			
3. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE HORIZONTAL AND POTENTIAL OBSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. SHOULD A CONFLICT THE CONSTRUCTION OBSERVER OR ENGINEER SO THAT THE CONFLICT CAN BE RESOLVED V					MM	Ø			
4. TWO (2) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT OF EXISTING UTILITIES.	LTANTS		ň						
5. ALL ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, CABLE TV, GAS AND OTHER UTILITY LINES, CABLES, AND AF CONSTRUCTION THAT REQUIRE RELOCATION, SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THAT UTILITY. RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF ALL NECESSARY UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS. NO ADDITION FOR DELAYS OR INCONVENIENCES CAUSED BY UTILITY COMPANY WORK CREWS. THE CONT RESCHEDULE HIS ACTIVITIES TO ALLOW UTILITY CREWS TO PERFORM THEIR REQUIRED WOR	CONSU							_	
6. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL EXISTING UTILITY LINES WITHIN DAMAGE TO EXISTING FACILITIES CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY SHALL BE REPAIRED EXPENSE AND APPROVED BY THE CONSTRUCTION OBSERVER.			ZONE)						
7. CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE PROPERTY AND/OR PROJECT LIMITS. PROPERTIES RESULTING FROM THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPI			ENTRAL	I (USFT)					
8. OVERNIGHT PARKING OF CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT DRIVEWAYS CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT STORE ANY EQUIPMENT OR MATERIAL WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-	OR DESIGNATED TRAFFIC LANES. THE OF-WAY.	ARKS	20"	ATES (C	0,598.401	9650558			
9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL THE NECESSARY PERMITS FOR THE PROJECT PRIO BARRICADING, TOPSOIL DISTURBANCE, EXCAVATION PERMITS, EPA STORM WATER PERMITS	R TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION (I.E., , ETC.).	ENCH N	ED "13-E	(NAD 83) OORDIN	E = 1,55()R = 0.99	36"		
10. ALL PROPERTY CORNERS DESTROYED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED AT PROPERTY CORNERS MUST BE RESET BY A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR.	THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. ALL	B	STAMP	SITION (GRID C	(USFT),	D FACTC	-0°10'22.8		
11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE A CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC CONTROL AND SIGNING F PLAN FROM THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT, PRIOR TO BE OR ADJACENT TO EXISTING STREETS.	PLAN AND OBTAIN APPROVAL OF SUCH EGINNING ANY CONSTRUCTION WORK ON		RASS DISK	RAPHIC PC ATE PLANE	11,612.268	ND TO GRII	ALPHA = -		
12. ALL BARRICADES AND CONSTRUCTION SIGNING SHALL CONFORM TO APPLICABLE SECTION TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES" (MUTCD), US DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, LATEST EDIT	DNS OF THE "MANUAL ON UNIFORM ION.		ACS BI	GEOGF NM ST	N = 1,5	GROUN	DELTA		
13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL CONSTRUCTION BARRICADES AND SIGNING AT A VERIFY THE PROPER LOCATION OF ALL BARRICADING AT THE END AND BEGINNING OF EACH	ALL TIMES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DAY.								
14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL STEPS NECESSARY TO CONFORM WITH EPA REQUIR NPDES REQUIREMENTS.	EMENTS, INCLUDING COMPLIANCE WITH		Ma	ANDAP	ADILI	140	Sar	er.	
GRADING NOTES 1. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HERIN, GRADING SHALL BE PERFORMED AT THE ELEVATIONS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND ABIDE BY A TOPSOIL DISTURBANCE PERMIT FROM THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE COST FOR REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION DUST AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THE PROJECT COST THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CITY. COUNTY, STATE, AND FEDERAL DUST CONTROL MEASURES AND REQUIREMENTS AND WILL BE					5035 1-202 ESIO	2 VAL	CUMEER &		
3. ALL WORK RELATIVE TO FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION, SITE PREPARATION, AND PAVEMENT INSTALLATION CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SOILS REPORT. ALL OTHER WORK, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS (FIRST PRIORITY), AND/OR THE CITY SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS (SECOND PRIORITY)	DN, AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, SHALL BE D OR PROVIDED FOR HEREON, SHALL BE OF ALBUQUERQUE (COA) STANDARD				-				
4. TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION, CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT LINE LOCATING SERVICE FO	OR LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES.					DATE:	DATE:	DATE:	DATE:
5. PRIOR TO GRADING, ALL VEGETATION DEBRIS, AND NEAR SURFACE ORGANICALLY CONTAMINATED SOIL GRADED. VEGETATION AND DEBRIS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE OR STOCK-PILED FOR USE IN PLANTE	SHALL BE STRIPPED FROM ALL AREAS TO BE ERS AND NON-STRUCTURAL FILLS.								
6. EARTH SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE.					CTOR:				
REQUIRED BY THIS PLAN.					DNTRA				
 8. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO ENSURE THAT NO SOIL ERODES FROM THE SITE ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTY OF ACHIEVED BY CONSTRUCTING TEMPORARY BERMS AT THE PROPERTY LINES WETTING THE SOIL TO PROTE 9. A DISPOSAL SITE FOR ALL EXCESS EXCAVATION AND UNSUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE 	R PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. THIS SHOULD BE ECT IT FROM WIND EROSION. E CONTRACTOR IN COMPLIANCE WITH								
APPLICABLE ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS AND APPROVED BY THE OBSERVER. ALL COSTS INCURRED IN THERETO SHALL BE CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL TO THE PROJECT, AND NO SEPARATE MEASUREMENT OR PA	I OBTAINING A DISPOSAL SITE AND HAUL AYMENT SHALL BE MADE.								
10. PAVING AND ROADWAY GRADES SHALL BE +/- 0.1' FROM PLAN ELEVATIONS. PAD ELEVATION SHALL BE + 11. ALL SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE TO FLOWLINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. VALLEY GUTTER ELEVATIONS AF	+/- 0.05' FROM BUILDING PLAN ELEVATIONS. RE SHOWN AT FLOWLINE ELEVATION.						NCE B		D ΒΥ:
12. GRADING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.						۲: ۲:	CEPTA	TON BY	RECTE
					AS-BUILT INFOR	WORK STAKED E	INSPECTOR'S AC	FIELD VERIFICAT	DRAWINGS COR
	CALL NM ONE-CALL SYSTEM	DE DR	SIGNE AWN E	:D BY: \ BY: /	íPM .R				
	CH DA) BY: כ פ	'PM /28/20)22				
N	CITY OF AL DEPARTMENT OF MUI ENGINEERI	BU(NICI ING	QUEF IPAL DIVI	RQUE DEVE SION	ELO	PM	EN	Т	
	HOFFMANTO OVERALL G)WI RAI	N ES ⁻ DING	TATE PLA	SN				
	EE CITY ENGINEER APPROVAL	ZO	NE MA	P NO.					_
CITY PROJEC					10.				_

BHI JOB NO. 20220092

SHEET NO.

1 OF 3

POSED SPOT ELEVATION	
STING SPOT ELEVATION	
POSED CONTOUR	
STING STORM DRAIN LINE	_
POSED STORM DRAIN INLET	
POSED STORM DRAIN LINE	
POSED STORM DRAIN MANHOLE	
POSED WATER BLOCK	
IMETER WALL	_
AINING WALL	
RDEN WALL	
)	
RNED BLOCK	
EET SLOPE	
ECTION OF FLOW	

LEGEND

EXISTING BASIN BOUNDARY

FLOW ARROW

EXISTING CONDITIONS									
BASIN	AREA		% LAND TR	EATMENT		DISCHARGE (CFS			
I.D.	(AC)	Α	В	С	D	10 YR	100YR		
EX-B1	0.5	10.0%	90.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.5	1.3		
EX-B2	6.9	80.0%	20.0%	0.0%	0.0%	4.2	13.6		
EX-B2a	1.6	80.0%	20.0%	0.0%	0.0%	1.0	3.2		
EX-B3	1.3	10.0%	90.0%	0.0%	0.0%	1.3	3.1		
EX-B4	1.0	90.0%	10.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.5	1.8		
EX-B5	0.5	90.0%	10.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.3	1.0		
OS-B1	0.1	10.0%	90.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.1	0.4		
OS-B2	0.1	90.0%	10.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.1	0.2		
OS-B2a	0.2	90.0%	10.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.1	0.3		
OS-B3	0.1	10.0%	90.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.1	0.3		
TOTAL	12.4					8.3	25.2		

EXISTING DRAINAGE PLAN

1" = 60'

HOFFMANTOWN

DATE: BHI PROJECT NO. 20220092

10/12/2022

SHEET NO.

SS CHECKED BY: YPM

DRAWN BY:

DRAWN BY: SS CHECKED BY: YPM DATE:

08/31/2022 BHI PROJECT NO. 20220092 SHEET NO.

PROPOSED DRAINAGE PLAN

HOFFMANTOWN

PROPOSED CONDITIONS									
BASIN	AREA	UNITS		% LAND T	DISCHAR	GE (CFS)			
I.D.	(AC)	#	А	В	С	D	10 YR	100YR	
Basin B1	5.0	19	0.0%	31.0%	31.0%	38.0%	9.6	17.3	
Basin B2	1.1	7	0.0%	31.0%	31.0%	38.0%	2.2	3.9	
Basin B3	4.1	9	0.0%	31.0%	31.0%	38.0%	7.9	14.2	
Basin B4	0.9	4	0.0%	31.0%	31.0%	38.0%	1.7	3.1	
Basin B5	0.1	0	0.0%	50.0%	50.0%	0.0%	0.1	0.2	
Basin B6	0.2	0	0.0%	25.0%	25.0%	50.0%	0.5	0.8	
Basin B7	0.1	0	0.0%	50.0%	50.0%	0.0%	0.2	0.4	
Basin B8	0.2	0	0.0%	50.0%	50.0%	0.0%	0.2	0.5	
OS-B1	0.1	0	10.0%	90.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.1	0.4	
OS-B2	0.2	0	90.0%	10.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.1	0.5	
OS-B3	0.1	0	10.0%	90.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.1	0.3	
TOTAL	12.2	39					22.7	41.6	
Only Basin-B1, Basin-B2, Basin-B3 and Basin-B4 is considered in calculating %D									

PROPOSED BASIN BOUNDARY FLOW ARROW

LEGEND

V. EXISTING CONDITIONS

Based on the existing topography, the site is broken into four offsite and six onsite basins. The existing basin and drainage patterns are shown graphically on the Existing Drainage Conditions Map in 'EXHIBIT B- Existing Conditions Basin Map'. The site consists of undeveloped land and currently drains from northeast to southwest towards the South Pino Arroyo located along the southern boundary of the site.

Offsite basins are designated as OS-B1, OS-B2, OS-B2a, OS-B3, and onsite basins are designated as EX-B1, EX-B2, EX-B2a, EX-B3, EX-B4, EX-B5 for this report. Offsite basin OS-B1 consists of steeper slopes and flows northwest toward Harper Rd. Basin EX-B3 is similar to OS-B1 and also flows northwest toward Harper Rd.

Offsite flow from basin OS-B2 enters the proposed site from the east and combines with onsite existing basin EX-B2. The existing slopes of basin EX-B2 ranges between 2% to 20% and drains southeast. The runoff ultimately enters the existing South Pino Arroyo.

Similarly, offsite flow from basin OS-B2a enters the proposed site from the east and combines with onsite existing basin EX-B2a. The runoff ultimately enters existing basin EX-B3 and flows northwest toward Harper Rd.

Offsite basin OS-B3 flows southwest and discharges to the South Pino Arroyo. Basin EX-B1 is similar to basin OS-B3 and consists of steeper slopes and also flows southwest toward the South Pino Arroyo.

Onsite existing basin EX-B4 is located at the northwest corner of the property and flows west. Runoff from this basin enters Tract B-1 and follows the natural topography that flows south and ultimately discharges to the existing South Pino Arroyo.

Onsite basin EX-B5 is located at southwest corner of the site. The runoff from this basin flows south and leaves the site from the southwest corner of the property boundary and ultimately discharges to the existing South Pino Arroyo.

Existing conditions for the proposed site show the total existing discharge is 16.4 cfs to the arroyo and 7.0 cfs at Harper Rd.

In the proposed conditions, the site has free discharge of the developed flow to the South Pino Arroyo. However, the allowable discharge to Harper Rd from the proposed site is assumed to be the historic flow of 7.0 cfs leaving the site in existing undeveloped condition. Existing inlets on Harper Rd located west of the site boundary, collects the drainage from Harper Rd and discharges into the existing drainage swale on Tract B-1. The flow will then continue south to follow the existing runoff pattern and ultimately to the South Pino Arroyo

As mentioned in the Existing Conditions, the total offsite flow of 0.5 cfs enters the

proposed site on its eastern boundary. Ultimately, these flows will be mitigated by installing a lined swale along the eastern property line within the Hoffmantown Park tract. The swale will have a high point which is the same as existing condition and follow the existing drainage pattern which results in directing the entire runoff from OS-B1 and runoff of 0.23 cfs from OS-B2a north towards Harper Rd, and the remaining runoff from OS-B2a, runoff from OS-B2 and OS-B3 south towards the existing South Pino Arroyo. See 'APPENDIX D-Offsite Swale Calculations' for additional information.

Hoffmantown is a proposed gated-private single-family residential development with 39 single family residential lots on approximately 12 acres. The proposed development will occur in one phase. Using Section 6-1(A)(2) of the City's DPM, a land treatment was assigned to each onsite basin. Since the number of residential units per acre is less than 6, the percent D land treatment area was determined by "Single Family Residential" equation listed in City's DPM Table 6.2.10. The remaining area was split between land treatments B and C.

VI. DEVELOPED CONDITIONS

A. ALLOWABLE

B. OFFSITE FLOW MANAGEMENT

C. ONSITE

Developed flows are calculated for the 100 year - 6 hour storm event and are shown in 'APPENDIX A-Basin Analysis and Summary of Land Treatments'. The developed flows from the subdivision will be conveyed by the internal private streets and proposed private storm drain networks to the existing arroyo and will have free discharge. The private storm

drain system will utilize a stormwater quality inlet/manhole to collect any debris prior to discharging into the South Pino Arroyo. The Onsite Proposed Basin Map, EXHIBIT C, illustrates the basin locations and flow directions for the proposed development as well as the proposed street configurations for the subdivision.

Basin-B1 to Basin-B8. The proposed grading has two waterblocks, one at the northeast corner of the subdivision between Lots 10-11 and the other one at the middle of the entrance road to ensure the offsite flow from Harper Rd does not enter the subdivision and goes to the designated existing inlet located north of Tract B-1.

southwest through the street network toward the low point. Harper Rd. A 5' swale is proposed that is designed to carry the developed flow west and daylights west of Lot 1.

basins flow to the proposed low point through the street network. Two inlets have been proposed in the sump condition to capture the entire developed flow from Basin-B1, Basin-B2, and Basin-B3, and free discharge to the existing South Pino Arroyo.

existing drainage swale located in Tract B-1. Turnblocks and cobble rundowns have been proposed for safe discharge of the developed flow to the existing drainage swale.

basins is 1.0 cfs which is less than the historic flow of 3.5 cfs from the site. Therefore, the runoff from the developed site to the Harper Rd will have no negative impact to downstream road and discharge to the South Pino Arroyo via drainage swale located in Tract B-1.

existing terrain and free discharge to South Pino Arroyo.

depth, flow captured, and type of each inlet and the size, slope, flow, and capacity of the storm drain system. All upstream flows were within the depth of flow in the street and does not exceed the curb height nor the energy grade line does not exceed at the right of way

developed flows.

- In the developed condition, the entire subdivision is divided into eight onsite basins,
- There is a proposed low point located south of Lot 30. The runoff from Basin-B1 flows
- Proposed Basin-B2 consists of lots that drain back towards the back boundary along
- The runoff from Basin-B2 enters into Basin-B3. The combined runoff from these two
- Basin-B4 consists of 4 lots that drain back to the west and free discharges to the
- Basin-B5 and Basin-B6 drain north to Harper Rd. The total runoff from these two infrastructure. The flow will ultimately be collected by existing inlets just west of our entrance Basin-B6 and Basin-B7 drain south. The runoff from these two basins will follow the
- "EXHIBIT D- Inlet and Storm Drain Network Plan', shows the flow, street grade, water (ROW) of any street. At the downstream end, an inlet in sump condition that captures all the

PROPOSED DRAINAGE PLAN

HOFFMANTOWN

DRAWN BY: SS

CHECKED BY: YPM

08/31/2022 BHI PROJECT NO

20220092

SHEET NO.

ALL FIRE HYDRANT LEGS ARE 6" DIA.

LEGEND	
PROPOSED CURB AND GUTTER	
EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER	
FUTURE CURB AND GUTTER	
PROPOSED STORM DRAIN MANHOLE	$\textcircled{\bullet}$
EXISTING STORM DRAIN MANHOLE	\bigcirc
PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE	
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE	\bigcirc
PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT	۲
PROPOSED GATE VALVE	M
EXISTING GATE VALVE	\bowtie
PROPOSED STORM DRAIN	SD
PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER	SAS
PROPOSED WATER LINE	W
STORM DRAIN INLET	
STORM DRAIN CULVERT	
EXISTING STORM DRAIN	SD
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER	SAS
EXISTING WATER LINE	W

PLANNING DEPARTMENT URBAN DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 600 2nd Street NW, 3rd Floor, Albuquerque, NM 87102 P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87103 Office (505) 924-3860 Fax (505) 924-3339

OFFICIAL NOTIFICATION OF DECISION

February 16, 2023

Pulte Group 7601 Jefferson St. NE Suite 320 Albuquerque, NM 87109 Project # PR-2018-001560

SI-2022-02318 - Site Plan- Major Amendment SI-2022-02414 - Site Plan - EPC

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Consensus Planning, agent for Pulte Group, requests a Site Plan- Major Amendment and a Site Plan-EPC, for all or a portion of Tract A-1 and Tract A-2, Plat of Tracts A-1 and A-2 Hoffmantown Baptist church site (a replat of Tract A Hoffmantown Baptist church site and Tract B-2 Yorba Linda subdivision), located at 8888 Harper Dr. NE, at the SW corner of Harper Rd. NE and Ventura St. NE, approximately 60 acres. (E-20) Staff Planners: Megan Jones and Leroy Duarte

On February 16, 2023 the Environmental Planning Commission (EPC) voted to APPROVE Project # PR-2018-001560/SI-2022-02318 - Site Plan - Major Amendment and SI-2022-02414 – Site Plan - EPC, based on the following Findings and subject to the following Conditions of Approval:

FINDINGS - SI-2022-02318, Major Amendment:

- 1. The request is for a Major Amendment for a property legally described as Tract A1 and Tract A2, Plat of Tracts A-1 and A-2 Hoffmantown Baptist Church Site, at the SW corner of Harper Rd. NE and Ventura Rd. NE, approximately 60-acres (the "subject area").
- 2. Tract A2 is approximately 14.5-acres within the controlling Site Development Plan for Subdivision and is located on the western portion of the subject site. The subject site is vacant.
- 3. The applicant wishes to remove Tract A2 from the controlling Site Development Plan for Subdivision, which would facilitate a future re-plat of the subject site. Tract A-2 would then be controlled by IDO development standards; the Site Development Plan for Subdivision would remain valid on Tract A1.
- 4. The subject site is zoned R-1C (Single-Family Large Lot). The requested Major Amendment would facilitate development of a 39-lot single-family residential subdivision, which the controlling site development plan for subdivision would not allow.

- 5. The subject site is in an Area of Consistency and is not in a designated Center or along a designated Corridor. The Facility Plan for Arroyos also applies because the South Pino Arroyo runs along a portion of the subject site's southern boundary and encroaches into it.
- 6. The EPC is hearing this case as required by IDO section 14-16-6-4(Z) Major Amendment-EPC. Major Amendments shall be reviewed and decided by the decision-making body that issued the permit or approval being amended.
- 7. IDO 14-16-6-6(I)(1)(c)(4) states that any Subdivision or Site Plan application for development that has not avoided sensitive lands is required to be heard by the EPC pursuant to Subsection 14-16-5-2(C)(4). A Sensitive Lands Analysis is required.
- 8. The Albuquerque/Bernalillo County Comprehensive Plan, the Facility Plan for Arroyos, and the Integrated Development Ordinance (IDO) are incorporated herein by reference and made part of the record for all purposes.
- 9. The request is consistent with the following Comprehensive Plan Goal and policy from Chapter 4: Community Identity:
 - A. <u>Goal 4.1 Character:</u> Enhance, protect, and preserve distinct communities.

The request would enhance, protect, and preserve the surrounding residential neighborhoods, specifically the Cherry Hills neighborhood. A zone change was approved by City Council in 2022 to R-1C, which allows single-family residential uses. The proposed amendment to remove Tract A-2 from the controlling SDP for Subdivision would allow the subject site to be developed pursuant to IDO development standards for R-1C uses and would place stringent standards on the subdivision that would protect the character of the surrounding North Albuquerque community.

The subject site is in an Area of Consistency as designated by the Comp Plan, which is intended to be developed consistent with the established character of the surrounding area in order to reinforce the existing character of established neighborhoods. The proposed Site Plan for a single-family residential subdivision would enhance the area by facilitating similar development to the surrounding area and protect the neighborhood by providing a new residential development that would enhance and help to preserve the identity of the community.

B. <u>Policy 4.1.2 – Identity and Design:</u> Protect the identity and cohesiveness of neighborhoods by ensuring the appropriate scale and location of development, mix of uses, and character of building design.

The request to remove Tract A-2 from the controlling SDP for Subdivision which would allow the development of a single-family residential subdivision, included with this request, would help protect the identity and cohesiveness of the surrounding residential neighborhood. The subject site would be controlled by IDO development standards, which the proposed Site Plan-EPC for a 39-lot, low-density residential subdivision is following. The stringent IDO standards will ensure that character of building design on the R-1C zoned site will be consistent with the scale of the low -density land uses in the area. The proposed low-density residential land use will be an appropriate location of development in an Area of Consistency.

- 10. The request is consistent with the following sub-policies from Comprehensive Plan Chapter 5: Land Use.
 - A. <u>Sub-policy(c) 5.2.1 Land Uses:</u> Maintain the characteristics of distinct communities through zoning and design standards that are consistent with long-established residential development patterns.

The request would allow the development of a low -density, single-family residential subdivision which would be subject to IDO design standards. The proposed use and R-1C zoning on the site would be consistent with the established Cherry Hills Neighborhood to the north, thereby maintaining the character of the surrounding communities long-established residential development patterns.

B. <u>Sub-policy(h) 5.2.1 – Land Uses:</u> Encourage infill development that adds complementary uses and is compatible in form and scale to the immediately surrounding development.

The requested Major Amendment would facilitate development of the proposed Site Plan for a singlefamily residential subdivision on an infill site that is compatible to the immediately surrounding residential neighborhoods.

C. <u>Sub-policy(n) 5.2.1 – Land Uses:</u> Encourage more productive use of vacant lots and under-utilized lots, including surface parking.

The request would facilitate development of a single-family subdivision on the subject site, which has sat vacant for years in an established community. The proposed Site Plan would, would encourage productive use of the underutilized land and discourage surface parking.

- 11. The request is consistent with the following goal and policies regarding infill and city development areas from Comprehensive Plan Chapter 5: Land Use.
 - A. <u>Goal 5.3 Efficient Development Patterns:</u> Promote development patterns that maximize the utility of existing infrastructure and public facilities and the efficient use of land to support the public good.

The request would generally promote efficient use of the land. The proposed Site Plan would promote development patterns that are similar to the Cherry Hills Neighborhood, while also using existing infrastructure that surrounds the site.

B. <u>Policy 5.3.1 – Infill Development:</u> Support additional growth in areas with existing infrastructure and public facilities.

The subject site is currently surrounded by low-density residential development, parks, open space and religious institutions. The proposed Site Plan would utilize existing infrastructure along Harper Rd. including water and sewer.

C. <u>Goal 5.6 City Development areas:</u> Encourage and direct growth to Areas of Change where it is expected and desired to ensure that development in and near Areas of Consistency reinforces the character and intensity of the surrounding area.

The subject site is located in an Area of Consistency. The request would reinforce the character and intensity of the surrounding area by creating consistency with the existing residential land uses and keeping the character and intensity the same.

D. <u>Policy 5.6.3 Areas of Consistency:</u> Protect and enhance the character of existing single-family neighborhoods, areas outside of Centers and Corridors, parks, and Major Public Open Space.

The request would generally enhance the character of the existing single-family neighborhoods surrounding the subject area, specifically the Cherry Hills neighborhood to the North. The subject site is outside of Centers and Corridors and a Sensitive Lands Analysis has been provided for the impact of development on the abutting South Pino Arroyo. The proposed Site Plan made possible by the requested amendment would generally protect the character of the surrounding area and amenities.

E. <u>Sub-policy(b) 5.6.3 Areas of Consistency:</u> Ensure that development reinforces the scale, intensity, and setbacks of the immediately surrounding context.

The proposed Site Plan would follow the development standards of the R-1C zone district and other applicable IDO development standards, which would be consistent with the scale, intensity, and set backs of the surrounding residential community. The large lot parcels are similar to the design and density characteristics of most development in the area.

12. The request is consistent with the following Comprehensive Plan Goal from Chapter 9: Housing:

<u>Goal 9.2.1 – Compatibility:</u> Encourage housing development that enhances neighborhood character, maintains compatibility with surrounding land uses, and responds to its development context – i.e. urban, suburban, or rural – with appropriate densities, site design, and relationship to the street.

The requested Major Amendment would facilitate development of the proposed Site Plan to develop a new low-density, single-family residential neighborhood in an established residential community. The request would reinforce and strengthen the surrounding neighborhood characteristics and maintain appropriate densities and site design by following IDO development standards for the R-1C zone district. The applicant has provided street sections for Harper Rd. NE which the Site Plan proposes to enhance.

- 13. The request is consistent with the following Comprehensive Plan Policy and Sub-policy from Chapter 12: Infrastructure, Community Facilities & Services
 - A. <u>Policy 12.1.4 Drainage and Flood Control:</u> Reduce or eliminate flooding by improving ponding and drainage capacities in an environmentally sensitive manner through the development process and in coordination with flood control agencies.

The proposed Site Plan includes a Grading and Drainage Plan and Report which aim to eliminate flooding by improving ponding and drainage capacities by following City DPM standards in addition to AMAFCA regulations. The applicant has stated that they will work with FEMA moving forward to ensure proper grading and drainage capacities.

B. <u>Sub-policy (b)</u>: Preserve natural drainage functions of arroyos to the extent possible and use naturalistic design treatment when structural improvements are required for flood control.

The subject site abuts the South Pino Arroyo on the southern edge of the property. The applicant was required to complete a sensitive lands analysis which detailed how negative impacts to the arroyo and its natural drainage functions would be mitigated. The applicant has proposed to provide bank protection that incorporates naturalistic design treatment and encourages the growth of existing native desert plants. Development that encroaches the arroyo cannot be avoided.

- 14. The request is consistent with the following Policies regarding Major Open Space Link Arroyos from the Facility Plan for Arroyos (FPA)- Rank II:
 - A. <u>Policy 4- Right-Of-Way:</u> A minimum twenty-foot easement is recommended for trail development and possible landscaping on at least one side of the channel, outside of the 100-year floodplain. If dedicated to the City, this twenty-foot area shall be eligible for either open space credit in the Developing Urban area or for park dedication credit. The actual amount of land area to be credited as dedicated park land will be determined by the City on a case-by-case basis. Specific right-of-way requirements for each Major Open Space Link will be determined through the arroyo corridor planning process.

A 100-foot drainage easement exists along the subject site's southern boundary where the South Pino Arroyo is located. An additional twenty-foot easement for trail development is not proposed in addition to the existing easement.

B. <u>Policy 4- Walls:</u> Continuous perimeter walls should not be located adjacent to the arroyo right-of-way.

Perimeter walls are proposed along the arroyo and do meet the design standards for open space link arroyos.

- 15. The applicant has adequately justified the request pursuant to the Integrated Development Ordinance (IDO) Section 14-16-6-6(I)(3)-Review and Decision Criteria for Site Plan-EPC, as follows:
 - A. <u>Criterion A:</u> The applicant's policy-based response demonstrates that the request is consistent with a preponderance of applicable ABC Comprehensive Plan Goals and Policies (and other applicable City Plans), therefore, the request is consistent with the City's health, safety, morals and general welfare.
 - B. <u>Criterion B:</u> The subject site is zoned R-1C; therefore, criterion B does not apply.
 - C. <u>Criterion C:</u> The request is for a Major Amendment to the controlling site development plan and for a Site Plan-EPC. The proposed Site Plan is required to comply with all applicable provisions of the IDO, DPM, other adopted City regulations. All conditions must be met prior to building permit approval.

The applicant has stated that the development will comply with all applicable provisions pursuant to the R-1C zone district including lot sizes, setbacks, and parking. Grading and Drainage has been approved by City Hydrology.

- D. <u>Criterion D:</u> The subject site is already served by existing infrastructure and public facilities. The applicant has stated that any additional infrastructure improvements necessary to serve the project will be provided by the Applicant through an Infrastructure Improvement Agreement.
- E. <u>Criterion E:</u> The applicant was required to provide a sensitive lands analysis due to the bordering South Pino Arroyo on the southern edge of the subject Sit. A detailed analysis was given describing how any significant adverse impacts would be mitigated. The applicant included a memo which provided recommendation from the approved Drainage report on how to best mitigate any impacts identifies.

The Site Plan is required to follow all standards of the IDO, DPM and other applicable City standards, which the applicant has agreed to follow.

- F. <u>Criterion F:</u> The subject property is not within an approved Master Development Plan; therefore, criterion F does not apply.
- G. <u>Criterion G:</u> The subject property is not within the Railroad and Spur Area and no cumulative impact analysis is required. Therefore, criterion G does not apply.
- 16. The affected, registered neighborhood organizations are the District 4 Coalition of Neighborhood Associations and the Cherry Hills Civic Association, which were notified as required. Property owners within 100 feet of the subject site were also notified as required.
- 17. A pre-application facilitated neighborhood meeting was held at the Hoffmantown Church on November 1, 2022. The Cherry Hills NA representatives had questions regarding potential traffic congestion, access, and exterior wall design which the applicant responded to.
- 18. Staff received comments from the District 4 Coalition of Neighborhood Associations (NA) and the Cherry Hills Neighborhood Association (NA) in regards to the concurrent Site Plan-EPC request (SI-2022-02414). District 4 Coalition of NAs is in opposition to the associated Waiver DRB request. The NAs are not opposed to the proposed use, but are opposed to the proposed Site Plan.

FINDINGS - SI-2022-02414 - Site Plan- EPC:

- 1. The request is for a Site Plan-EPC for a property legally described as Tract A2, Plat of Tracts A-1 and A-2 Hoffmantown Baptist Church Site, at the SW corner of Harper Rd. NE and Ventura Rd. NE, approximately 14.5-acres (the "subject site").
- 2. The approximately 14.5-acre subject site comprises the western portion of a larger, controlling Site Development Plan for Subdivision that covers approximately 60-acres. The subject site is vacant.
- 3. A request for a Major Amendment to remove Tract A2 from the controlling Site Development Plan for Subdivision (SI-2022-02318) is associated with this request.
- 4. The subject site is zoned R-1C (Single-Family Large Lot). The request would facilitate development of a 39-lot single-family residential subdivision.
- 5. The subject site is in an Area of Consistency and is not in a designated Center or along a designated Corridor. The Facility Plan for Arroyos also applies because the South Pino Arroyo runs along the subject site's southern boundary and encroaches into it.
- 6. At its December 7, 2022 hearing, the DRB determined that a Preliminary Plat could not be approved until the EPC, as a discretionary body, reviewed the associated Site Plan-EPC, which is required pursuant to IDO 14-16-5-2, Site Design and Sensitive Lands, because the subject site is adjacent to an arroyo, in a flood plain, and contains slopes greater than 9%.

- 7. IDO 14-16-6-6(I)(1)(c)(4) states that any Subdivision or Site Plan application for development that has not avoided sensitive lands is required to be heard by the EPC pursuant to Subsection 14-16-5-2(C)(4). A Sensitive Lands Analysis is required.
- 8. The Albuquerque/Bernalillo County Comprehensive Plan, the Facility Plan for Arroyos, and the Integrated Development Ordinance (IDO) are incorporated herein by reference and made part of the record for all purposes.
- 9. The request is consistent with the following Comprehensive Plan Goal and policy from Chapter 4: Community Identity
 - A. <u>Goal 4.1 Character:</u> Enhance, protect, and preserve distinct communities.

The request would enhance, protect, and preserve the surrounding residential neighborhoods, specifically the Cherry Hills neighborhood. A zone change was approved by City Council in 2022 to R-1C, which allows single-family residential uses. The proposed amendment to remove Tract A-2 from the controlling SDP for Subdivision would allow the subject site to be developed pursuant to IDO development standards for R-1C uses and would place stringent standards on the subdivision that would protect the character of the surrounding North Albuquerque community.

The subject site is in an Area of Consistency as designated by the Comp Plan, which is intended to be developed consistent with the established character of the surrounding area in order to reinforce the existing character of established neighborhoods. The proposed Site Plan for a single-family residential subdivision would enhance the area by facilitating similar development to the surrounding area and protect the neighborhood by providing a new residential development that would enhance and help to preserve the identity of the community.

B. <u>Policy 4.1.2 – Identity and Design:</u> Protect the identity and cohesiveness of neighborhoods by ensuring the appropriate scale and location of development, mix of uses, and character of building design.

The request to remove Tract A-2 from the controlling SDP for Subdivision which would allow the development of a single-family residential subdivision, included with this request, would help protect the identity and cohesiveness of the surrounding residential neighborhood. The subject site would be controlled by IDO development standards, which the proposed Site Plan-EPC for a 39-lot, low-density residential subdivision is following. The stringent IDO standards will ensure that character of building design on the R-1C zoned site will be consistent with the scale of the low -density land uses in the area. The proposed low-density residential land use will be an appropriate location of development in an Area of Consistency.

- 10. The request is consistent with the following sub-policies from Comprehensive Plan Chapter 5: Land Use.
 - A. <u>Sub-policy(c) 5.2.1 Land Uses:</u> Maintain the characteristics of distinct communities through zoning and design standards that are consistent with long-established residential development patterns.

The request would allow the development of a low -density, single-family residential subdivision which would be subject to IDO design standards. The proposed use and R-1C zoning on the site would be consistent with the established Cherry Hills Neighborhood to the north, thereby maintaining the character of the surrounding communities long-established residential development patterns.

B. <u>Sub-policy(h) 5.2.1 – Land Uses:</u> Encourage infill development that adds complementary uses and is compatible in form and scale to the immediately surrounding development.

The requested Major Amendment would facilitate development of the proposed Site Plan for a singlefamily residential subdivision on an infill site that is compatible to the immediately surrounding residential neighborhoods.

C. <u>Sub-policy(n) 5.2.1 – Land Uses:</u> Encourage more productive use of vacant lots and under-utilized lots, including surface parking.

The request would facilitate development of a single-family subdivision on the subject site, which has sat vacant for years in an established community. The proposed Site Plan would, would encourage productive use of the underutilized land and discourage surface parking.

- 11. The request is consistent with the following goal and policies regarding infill and city development areas from Comprehensive Plan Chapter 5: Land Use:
 - A. <u>Goal 5.3 Efficient Development Patterns:</u> Promote development patterns that maximize the utility of existing infrastructure and public facilities and the efficient use of land to support the public good.

The request would generally promote efficient use of the land. The proposed Site Plan would promote development patterns that are similar to the Cherry Hills Neighborhood, while also using existing infrastructure that surrounds the site.

B. <u>Policy 5.3.1 – Infill Development:</u> Support additional growth in areas with existing infrastructure and public facilities.

The subject site is currently surrounded by low-density residential development, parks, open space and religious institutions. The proposed Site Plan would utilize existing infrastructure along Harper Rd. including water and sewer.

C. <u>Goal 5.6 City Development areas:</u> Encourage and direct growth to Areas of Change where it is expected and desired to ensure that development in and near Areas of Consistency reinforces the character and intensity of the surrounding area.

The subject site is located in an Area of Consistency. The request would reinforce the character and intensity of the surrounding area by creating consistency with the existing residential land uses and keeping the character and intensity the same.

D. <u>Policy 5.6.3 Areas of Consistency:</u> Protect and enhance the character of existing single-family neighborhoods, areas outside of Centers and Corridors, parks, and Major Public Open Space.

The request would generally enhance the character of the existing single-family neighborhoods surrounding the subject area, specifically the Cherry Hills neighborhood to the North. The subject site is outside of Centers and Corridors and a Sensitive Lands Analysis has been provided for the impact of development on the abutting South Pino Arroyo. The proposed Site Plan made possible by the requested amendment would generally protect the character of the surrounding area and amenities.

E. <u>Sub-policy(b) 5.6.3 Areas of Consistency:</u> Ensure that development reinforces the scale, intensity, and setbacks of the immediately surrounding context.

The proposed Site Plan would follow the development standards of the R-1C zone district and other applicable IDO development standards, which would be consistent with the scale, intensity, and set backs of the surrounding residential community. The large lot parcels are similar to the design and density characteristics of most development in the area.

12. The request is consistent with the following Comprehensive Plan Goal from Chapter 9: Housing:

<u>Goal 9.2.1 – Compatibility:</u> Encourage housing development that enhances neighborhood character, maintains compatibility with surrounding land uses, and responds to its development context – i.e. urban, suburban, or rural – with appropriate densities, site design, and relationship to the street.

The request would facilitate development of the proposed Site Plan to develop a new low-density, singlefamily residential neighborhood in an established residential community. The request would reinforce and strengthen the surrounding neighborhood characteristics and maintain appropriate densities and site design by following IDO development standards for the R-1C zone district. The applicant has provided street sections for Harper Rd. NE which the Site Plan proposes to enhance.

- 13. The request is consistent with the following Comprehensive Plan Policy and Sub-policy from Chapter 12: Infrastructure, Community Facilities & Services:
 - A. <u>Policy 12.1.4 Drainage and Flood Control:</u> Reduce or eliminate flooding by improving ponding and drainage capacities in an environmentally sensitive manner through the development process and in coordination with flood control agencies.

The proposed Site Plan includes a Grading and Drainage Plan and Report which aim to eliminate flooding by improving ponding and drainage capacities by following City DPM standards in addition to AMAFCA regulations. The applicant has stated that they will work with FEMA moving forward to ensure proper grading and drainage capacities.

B. <u>Sub-policy (b)</u>: Preserve natural drainage functions of arroyos to the extent possible and use naturalistic design treatment when structural improvements are required for flood control.

The subject site abuts the South Pino Arroyo on the southern edge of the property. The applicant was required to complete a sensitive lands analysis which detailed how negative impacts to the arroyo and its natural drainage functions would be mitigated. The applicant has proposed to provide bank protection that incorporates naturalistic design treatment and encourages the growth of existing native desert plants. Development that encroaches the arroyo cannot be avoided.

- 14. The request is consistent with the following Policies regarding Major Open Space Link Arroyos from the Facility Plan for Arroyos (FPA)- Rank II:
 - A. <u>Policy 4- Right-Of-Way:</u> A minimum twenty-foot easement is recommended for trail development and possible landscaping on at least one side of the channel, outside of the 100-year floodplain. If dedicated to the City, this twenty-foot area shall be eligible for either open space credit in the Developing Urban area or for park dedication credit. The actual amount of land area to be credited as dedicated park land will be determined by the City on a case-by-case basis. Specific right-of-way requirements for each Major Open Space Link will be determined through the arroyo corridor planning process.

A 100-foot drainage easement exists along the subject site's southern boundary where the South Pino Arroyo is located. An additional twenty-foot easement for trail development is not proposed in addition to the existing easement.

B. <u>Policy 4- Walls:</u> Continuous perimeter walls should not be located adjacent to the arroyo right-ofway.

Perimeter walls are proposed along the arroyo and do meet the design standards for open space link arroyos.

- 15. The applicant has adequately justified the request pursuant to the Integrated Development Ordinance (IDO) Section 14-16-6-6(I)(3)-Review and Decision Criteria for Site Plan-EPC, as follows:
 - A. <u>Criterion A:</u> The applicant's policy-based response demonstrates that the request is consistent with a preponderance of applicable ABC Comprehensive Plan Goals and Policies (and other applicable City Plans), therefore, the request is consistent with the City's health, safety, morals and general welfare.
 - B. Criterion B: The subject site is zoned R-1C; therefore, criterion B does not apply.
 - C. <u>Criterion C:</u> The request is for a Major Amendment to the controlling site development plan and for a Site Plan-EPC. The proposed Site Plan is required to comply with all applicable provisions of the IDO, DPM, other adopted City regulations. All conditions must be met prior to building permit approval.

The applicant has stated that the development will comply with all applicable provisions pursuant to the R-1C zone district including lot sizes, setbacks, and parking. Grading and Drainage has been approved by City Hydrology.

- D. <u>Criterion D:</u> The subject site is already served by existing infrastructure and public facilities. The applicant has stated that any additional infrastructure improvements necessary to serve the project will be provided by the Applicant through an Infrastructure Improvement Agreement.
- E. <u>Criterion E:</u> The applicant was required to provide a sensitive lands analysis due to the bordering South Pino Arroyo on the southern edge of the subject Sit. A detailed analysis was given describing how any significant adverse impacts would be mitigated. The applicant included a memo which provided recommendation from the approved Drainage report on how to best mitigate any impacts identifies. The Site Plan is required to follow all standards of the IDO, DPM and other applicable City standards, which the applicant has agreed to follow.
- F. <u>Criterion F:</u> The subject property is not within an approved Master Development Plan; therefore, criterion F does not apply.
- G. <u>Criterion G</u>: The subject property is not within the Railroad and Spur Area and no cumulative impact analysis is required. Therefore, criterion G does not apply.
- 16. As stated in the DRB Notice of Decision from December 7, 2022, the four waivers are contingent upon the Site Plan layout, as determined by the EPC. See DRB NOD Finding number 1.

- 17. The DRB reviewed four waivers for technical acceptability for the subdivision layout proposed in the Preliminary Plat. These approvals do not obligate the EPC to approve the subdivision layout presented to the DRB. See NOD dated December 7, 2022.
- 18. The proposed secondary trail shown along the South Pino Arroyo (Trail #343 in the Trails and Bikeways Facility Plan (Rank II)) is not likely to develop in the near future; AMAFCA and the City do not have an agreement in place at this time regarding the ROW.
- 19. The affected, registered neighborhood organizations are the District 4 Coalition of Neighborhood Associations and the Cherry Hills Civic Association, which were notified as required. Property owners within 100 feet of the subject site were also notified as required.
- 20. A pre-application facilitated neighborhood meeting was held at the Hoffmantown Church on November 1, 2022. The Cherry Hills NA representatives had questions regarding potential traffic congestion, access, and exterior wall design which the applicant responded to.
- 21. A letter was received on January 3, 2023 from the District 4 Coalition of Neighborhood Associations in opposition to the Site Plan request and the associated Waiver DRB requests.
- 22. Staff received a letter from a representative of the District 4 Coalition of Neighborhood Association's on January 8, 2023. The letter outlined concerns regarding development along the South Pino Arroyo and requests that the developer resubmit the proposed Site Plan with less lots to avoid the floodplain and steep slopes of the Arroyo.
- 23. Staff received a letter on January 12, 2023 from a representative of the Cherry Hills Neighborhood Association (NA), which outlines their opposition to the development avoiding specific development standards in the IDO. The NA opposes the approved waiver-DRB (VA-2022-00329) which would allow the development of a wall and lots backing up to Harper Rd. NE. The NA is also concerned that the proposed development does not adequately avoid "steep slopes" and the abutting arroyo.
- 24. The representative of the Cherry Hills NA stated that they are not opposed to the proposed use, but they are opposed to the proposed Site Plan. They request that the EPC review the approved waiver DRB (VA-2022-00329) to 5-4(F)(2)(b)-Residential lots shall avoid layouts where the rear lot line is adjacent to a collector or arterial street, which would allow for the seven lots on the north side of the subdivision with rear yard lot lines adjacent to Harper Rd.
- 25. The users of the trail along the southern side of Harper Rd. submitted a petition requesting that the EPC deny the site plan as presented because it violates IDO Section 5-2(C) for Sensitive Lands. They are also in opposition to development that would back up to Harper Road.
- 26. The City Hydrology department preliminarily approved the Grading and Drainage Plan, which is conceptual only; additional information may need to be submitted to Hydrology prior to building permit approval.

CONDITIONS – SI-2022-2414, Site Plan – EPC:

- 1. The EPC delegates final sign-off authority of the site plan to the Development Facilitation Team (DFT), previously known as the DRB. The reviewer will be responsible for ensuring that the EPC Conditions have been satisfied and that other applicable City requirements have been met.
- 2. The applicant shall coordinate with the Staff planner prior to re-submitting to the DFT, formally known as DRB, as per the 12/7/2022 DRB Notice of Decision (PR # 2018-001560, VA-2022-00328, VA-2022-00329, VA-2022-00330, VA-2022-00331).
- 3. The request shall be reviewed by the Development Hearing Officer (DHO) for the final platting action(s) and any infrastructure.
- 4. Any waivers associated with the EPC-approved subdivision layout, and accepted by the EPC, shall be listed on the Site Plan-EPC.
- 5. The applicant shall comply with applicable provisions of IDO 14-16-5-2 Site Design and Sensitive Lands and the DPM (unless a waiver applies).
- 6. The site plan shall comply with IDO 14-16-5-2(I)(4) Site Design and Sensitive Lands- Landscaping Adjacent to Arroyos, and the Facility Plan for Arroyos- Landscaping & Open Space:
 - A. Disturbed areas shall be reseeded and/or planted with low-water, low-maintenance, native, or naturalized plant materials [14-16-5-2(I)(4)(b)].
 - B. Landscaping on lots abutting arroyos shall be pursuant to 14-16-5-6(C)(4)- Required Plant Materials and Site Amenities [14-16-5-2(I)(4)(e)].
 - C. A note shall be added to indicate landscaping adjacent to the arroyo.
- 7. Landscaping Plan details:
 - A. Landscaping adjacent to arroyos shall consist of low-maintenance, native plants included on the Albuquerque Plant palette [IDO 14-16-5-6(C)(4)(e) and in the FPA].
 - B. Juniper shall be "female only" (ref: Pollen Ordinance) and chosen from the Albuquerque Plant Palette.
 - C. Elm species shall be chosen from the Albuquerque Plant Palette or replaced with another tree on this list.
- 8. Walls/Fences:
 - A. The applicant shall provide an updated retaining wall detail to reflect 5-7(F)(2) standards for Terracing.
 - B. The retaining wall detail shall be updated note to state that height is in accordance with 5-7(F) Retaining Wall Standards.
 - C. The color and material of the view fencing shall be specified.
- 9. Signage: The height and materials of the wall sign shall be specified.

- 10. Elevations: A sample elevation shall be submitted to demonstrate compliance and that development standards are being met [IDO Table 2-3-3: R-1 Zone District Dimensional Standards Summary].
- 11. A detail sheet shall be provided and contain all the walls, signage, and lighting details.
- 12. Clarification- the following shall be added to clarify the site plan:
 - A. A legend shall be added.
 - B. What the types of shading indicate shall be specified.
 - C. A note shall be added to indicate the intended use(s) of the cross-hatched area(s).
 - D. A scale shall be added to the sheet with the cross sections.

13. CONDITION FROM THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

The Solid Waste Management Department (SWMD) will require a site plan that shows the dimensions of the proposed curb space and driveways approved for access by SWMD.

14. CONDITIONS FROM PNM:

- A. Any existing and/or new PNM easements and facilities shall be reflected on the Site Plan and any resulting Plat.
- B. Any on-site transformers shall have a five-foot clear area on the sides and rear and ten-foot in front to allow for access and maintenance.

15. CONDITIONS FROM AMAFCA:

- A. The Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR) shall be approved by FEMA prior to AMAFCA signature.
- B. The building permit for the subdivision shall not be issued until the Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR) and City Work Order plans for the required flood/scour wall have been reviewed and approved by both the City and AMAFCA, and FEMA has accepted the CLOMR.

<u>APPEAL</u>: If you wish to appeal this decision, you must do so within 15 days of the EPC's decision or by **March 3, 2023**. The date of the EPC's decision is not included in the 15-day period for filing an appeal, and if the 15th day falls on a Saturday, Sunday or Holiday, the next working day is considered as the deadline for filing the appeal.

For more information regarding the appeal process, please refer to Section 14-16-6-4(V) of the Integrated Development Ordinance (IDO), Administration and Enforcement. A Non-Refundable filing fee will be calculated at the Land Development Coordination Counter and is required at the time the appeal is filed. It is not possible to appeal an EPC Recommendation to the City Council since this is not a final decision.

You will receive notification if any person files an appeal. If there is no appeal, you can receive Building Permits at any time after the appeal deadline quoted above, provided all conditions imposed at the time of approval have been met. Successful applicants are reminded that other regulations of the IDO must be complied with, even after approval of the referenced application(s).

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF DECISION Project # PR-2018-001560 February 16, 2023 Page 14 of 14

Sincerely,

Catalina Lehner

for Alan M. Varela, Planning Director

AV/CL/LD/MJ

cc: Pulte Group, <u>Kevin.Patton@PulteGroup.com</u> Jacqueline Fishman, Consensus Planning, <u>fishman@consensusplanning.com</u> Cherry Hills Civic Association, Hank Happ, <u>hhapp@juno.com</u> District 4 Coalition of Neighborhood Associations, Mildred Griffee, <u>mgriffee@noreste.org</u> District 4 Coalition of Neighborhood Associations, Mark Reynolds, <u>reynolds@unm.edu</u> Cherry Hills Civic Association, Ellen Dueweke, <u>edueweke@juno.com</u> Legal, <u>dking@cabq.gov</u> EPC File

Landscape Architecture Urban Design Planning Services

302 Eighth St. NW Albuquerque, NM 87102

(505) 764-9801 Fax 842-5495 cp@consensusplanning.com www.consensusplanning.com March 15, 2023

Jolene Wolfley, Associate Director Planning Department City of Albuquerque 600 2nd Street NW Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: Response to Conditions of Approval – SI-2022-2414, Site Plan – EPC

Dear Ms. Wolfley,

The purpose of this letter is to respond to the conditions from the Approved Site Plan-EPC for PR # 2018-001560/SI-2022-2414.

 The EPC delegates final sign-off authority of the site plan to the Development Facilitation Team (DFT), previously known as the DRB. The reviewer will be responsible for ensuring that the EPC Conditions have been satisfied and that other applicable City requirements have been met.

Applicant response: Agreed.

 The applicant shall coordinate with the Staff planner prior to resubmitting to the DFT, formally known as DRB, as per the 12/7/2022 DRB Notice of Decision (PR # 2018-001560, VA-2022-00328, VA-2022-00329,

<u>Applicant response</u>: We have coordinated with and provided this memo to the Megan Jones, case planner.

3. The request shall be reviewed by the Development Hearing Officer (DHO) for the final platting action(s) and any infrastructure.

Applicant response: Agreed.

4. Any waivers associated with the EPC-approved subdivision layout, and accepted by the EPC, shall be listed on the Site Plan-EPC.

<u>Applicant response</u>: All waivers approved by the Development Review Board on December 7, 2023, are listed on the Site Plan.

5. The applicant shall comply with applicable provisions of IDO 14-16-5-2 Site Design and Sensitive Lands and the DPM (unless a waiver applies).

<u>Applicant response</u>: The site plan complies with the Site Design and Sensitive Lands and the DPM with the exception of the waivers that were approved by the DRB and are noted on the Site Plan.

PRINCIPALS

James K. Strozier, FAICP Christopher J. Green, PLA, ASLA, LEED AP Jacqueline Fishman, AICP

- 6. The site plan shall comply with IDO 14-16-5-2(I)(4) Site Design and Sensitive Lands- Landscaping Adjacent to Arroyos, and the Facility Plan for Arroyos- Landscaping & Open Space:
 - a. Disturbed areas shall be reseeded and/or planted with lowwater, low-maintenance, native, or naturalized plant materials [14-16-5-2(I)(4)(b)].

<u>Applicant response</u>: See General Note #8 on the Site Plan.

 Landscaping on lots abutting arroyos shall be pursuant to 14-16-5-6(C)(4)- Required Plant Materials and Site Amenities [14-16-5-2(I)(4)(e)].

<u>Applicant response</u>: See General Note #8 on the Site Plan.

c. A note shall be added to indicate landscaping adjacent to the arroyo.

<u>Applicant response</u>: See General Note #8 on the Site Plan.

- 7. Landscaping Plan details:
 - Landscaping adjacent to arroyos shall consist of lowmaintenance, native plants included on the Albuquerque Plant palette [IDO 14-16-5-6(C)(4)(e) and in the FPA].

<u>Applicant response</u>: Plant materials added along the arroyo and note added under General Landscape Notes, Arroyo Landscape, see Landscape Plan.

b. Juniper shall be "female only" (ref: Pollen Ordinance) and chosen from the Albuquerque Plant Palette.

<u>Applicant response</u>: Juniper has been removed from the Landscape Plan.

c. Elm species shall be chosen from the Albuquerque Plant Palette or replaced with another tree on this list.

<u>Applicant response</u>: The two elm species are listed on the Albuquerque Plant Palette.

- 8. Walls/Fences:
 - a. The applicant shall provide an updated retaining wall detail to reflect 5-7(F)(2) standards for Terracing.

Applicant response: Added on Sheet 2 "Retaining Walls."

- b. The retaining wall detail shall be updated note to state that height is in accordance with 5-7(F) Retaining Wall Standards.
 Applicant response: Added on "Retaining Walls."
- c. The color and material of the view fencing shall be specified.

<u>Applicant response</u>: Added on Privacy Wall with View Fence details on Sheet 2.

- 9. Signage:
 - a. The height and materials of the wall sign shall be specified. <u>Applicant response</u>: Added on Sheet 2 "Wall Sign."
- Elevations: A sample elevation shall be submitted to demonstrate compliance and that development standards are being met [IDO Table 2-3-3: R-1 Zone District Dimensional Standards Summary].

<u>Applicant response</u>: Two Typical Elevations and general notes were added to Sheet 2.

11. A detail sheet shall be provided and contain all the walls, signage, and lighting details.

<u>Applicant response</u>: Details for walls and signage have been added to Sheet 2. Street lights will be installed by PNM, and a note has been added to General Notes on the Site Plan regarding street and site lighting (General Note 9).

- 12. Clarification- the following shall be added to clarify the site plan:
 - a. A legend shall be added.

<u>Applicant response</u>: A legend was added to the Site Plan.

b. What the types of shading indicate shall be specified.

<u>Applicant response</u>: The legend specifies the uses for the shading areas on the Site Plan.

c. A note shall be added to indicate the intended use(s) of the crosshatched area(s).

<u>Applicant response</u>: The legend indicates the intended use of the cross-hatched areas.

d. A scale shall be added to the sheet with the cross sections.

<u>Applicant response</u>: Added a scale to the cross-section sheets.

13. CONDITION FROM THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT. The Solid Waste Management Department (SWMD) will require a site plan that shows the dimensions of the proposed curb space and driveways approved for access by SWMD.

<u>Applicant response</u>: We have worked with Herman Gallegos on responding to this condition and he has signed off on the exhibit showing driveways on the subdivision lots (see exhibit included in Site Plan set).

14. CONDITIONS FROM PNM:

- Any existing and/or new PNM easements and facilities shall be reflected on the Site Plan and any resulting Plat.
 <u>Applicant response</u>: Agreed. All existing PNM easements are reflected on the Site Plan and the Plat.
- b. Any on-site transformers shall have a five-foot clear area on the sides and rear and ten-foot in front to allow for access and maintenance.

<u>Applicant response</u>: Agreed. A note has been added to Sheet 3, Landscape Plan, stating the coordination with PNM regarding tree location and height, sign location and height, and lighting height to ensure sufficient safety clearances.

15. CONDITIONS FROM AMAFCA:

a. The Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR) shall be approved by FEMA prior to AMAFCA signature.

Applicant response: Agreed.

b. The building permit for the subdivision shall not be issued until the Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR) and City Work Order plans for the required flood/scour wall have been reviewed and approved by both the City and AMAFCA, and FEMA has accepted the CLOMR.

Applicant response: Agreed.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely

Uacqueline Fishman, AICP Principal

December 7, 2022

Tim MacEachen, Chairman Environmental Planning Commission City of Albuquerque 600 Second Street NW Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

Dear Mr. Chairman:

The purpose of this letter is to authorize Consensus Planning, Inc. to act as the agent for Hoffmantown Baptist Church for a Zoning Map Amendment and all other related applications for property located along Harper Road NE legally described as follows:

 TR A-2 PLAT OF TRACTS A-1 AND A-2 HOFFMANTOWN BAPTIST CHURCH SITE (A REPLAT OF TRACT A, HOFFMANTOWN BAPTIST CHURCH SITE AND TRACT B-2, YORBA LINDA SUBDIVISION) CONTAINING 14.0710 AC

Hoffmantown Baptist Church is the owner of the property. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Sam Mouck¹ Hoffmantown Baptist Church Operations Director (505)858-8671

December 7, 2022

Tim MacEachen, Chairman Environmental Planning Commission City of Albuquerque 600 Second Street NW Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

Dear Mr. Chairman:

The purpose of this letter is to authorize Consensus Planning, Inc. to act as the agent for Pulte Group for a Site Plan-EPC and all other related applications for property located along Harper Road NE legally described as follows:

 TR A-2 PLAT OF TRACTS A-1 AND A-2 HOFFMANTOWN BAPTIST CHURCH SITE (A REPLAT OF TRACT A, HOFFMANTOWN BAPTIST CHURCH SITE AND TRACT B-2, YORBA LINDA SUBDIVISION) CONTAINING 14.0710 AC

Pulte Group is the contract purchaser of the property. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely

Kevin G. Patton, P.E. Director of Land Planning and Entitlements The Pulte Group, NM Division

FORM S: PRE-APPROVALS/SIGNATURES

Please refer to the DRB public meeting schedule for meeting dates and deadlines. Your attendance is required.

Legal Description & Location: _____TR A-2 PLAT OF TRACTS A-1 AND A-2 HOFFMANTOWN BAPTIST CHURCHSITE

Job Description: Preliminary Plat Approval		
□ Hydrology:		
Grading and Drainage Plan AMAFCA Bernalillo County NMDOT MRGCD MRGCD Hydrology Department	ApprovedNA ApprovedNA ApprovedNA ApprovedNA ApprovedNA NA NA	
□ <u>Transportation:</u>		
 Traffic Circulations Layout (TCL) Traffic Impact Study (TIS) Neighborhood Impact Analysis (NIA) Bernalillo County NMDOT Enest Analysis Transportation Department 	Approved X NA Approved X NA Approved X NA Approved X NA Approved X NA Approved X NA 10/5/2022 Date	
 Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Availability Statement/Serviceability L ABCWUA Development Agreement ABCWUA Service Connection Agreen ABCWUA 	<i>r</i> Utility Authority (ABCWUA): Letter X_Approved Approved ement Approved 10/04/2022 Date	NA X NA X NA
 Infrastructure Improvements Agreement AGIS (DXF File) Fire Marshall Signature on the plan Signatures on Plat 	t (IIA*) Approved Approved Approved	
 Owner(s)Yes City SurveyorYes AMAFCA**Yes NM Gas**Yes PNM**Yes 	NA	
COMCAST**Yes MRGCD** Yes	NA	

* Prior to Final Plat submittals and/or Final Site Plan approval submittals (include a copy of the recorded IIA) ** Signatures required for **Final Plat** application and not required for **Preliminary Plat** application